At Summer- 
field precinct, at Cahaba precinct, at Pine Flat precinct, at Lexington 
precinct, at Marion Junction precinct, and at Cliillatchie precinct; and 
by reason of said unlawful failure and refusal of said board of supervis¬ 
ors, I was deprived of one hundred and sixty-two (162) votes cast for me 
for member of Congress in Siunmerfield precinct, of three hundred and 
ten (310) votes so cast for me in Cahaba precinct, of two hundred and 
fifty-two (252) votes so cast for me in Pine Flat precinct, of two hundred 
and seventy (270) votes so cast for mein Lexington precinct, of one hun¬ 
dred and forty (110) votes so cast for me in Marion Junction precinct, and 
of one hundred and seven (107) votes so cast forme in Cliillatchie precinct; 
the aggregate of the votes of which I was thus unlawfully deprived be¬ 
ing twelve hundred and forty one (1,211), and being a majority of votes 
received over you at said precincts of eleven hundred and fourteen (Hll)

[...]

las County, hereinafter named, fraudulently, corruptly, and unlawfully 
counted for you a large number of votes which had been cast by the 
electors at said election for me as Eepresentative in Congress from said 

district, to wit: At Orrville precinct, one hundred and twenty-four (124) 
votes so cast for me were counted for you; at Boykins precinct, one hun¬ 
dred and thirty (130) votes so cast for me were counted for you ; at Union 
precinct, three hundred and eighteen (318) votes so cast for me were 
counted for you; at Selma precinct Xo. 4, two hundred and sixteen (216) 
votes so cast for me were counted for you; at Pences precinct, one hundred 
and two (102) votes so cast for me were counted for you; at River pre¬ 
cinct, two hundred and thirty-nine (239) votes socast for me werecounted 
for you; at Elm Bluff precinct, seventy-seven (77) votes so cast for me 
were counted for you; at liarrolls Cross-Roads, one hundred (100) votes 
so cast for me were counted for you; at Liberty Hill precinct, one hun¬ 
dred and seventy (170) votes so cast for me were counted for you; at the 
city of Selma precinct, three hundred and thirty-eight (338) votes so cast 
for me were counted for you; and at Athens precinct, two hundred 
and six (206) votes so cast for me were counted for you; and said inspect¬ 
ors at said several precincts made returns to the board of supervisors of 
Dallas County of the result of the election at their several precincts, in 
accordance with said fraudulent, corrupt, and unlawful count, which said

[...]

dred and twenty-five (125) votes so cast for me at Prairie Hill precinct, 
and of one hundred and seventy (170) votes so cast for me at Saint 
Clair precinct, the aggregate of the votes of which I was thus deprived 
being seven hundred and thirty-one, and being a majority of votes re¬ 
ceived over you at said precincts of six hundred and eighty-nine (689) 
votes. 

7th. The board of supervisors of Lowndes County unlawfully failed 
and refused to include in the statement made by them of the result of 
said election in Lowndes County, and certified by them to the secretary 
of state, the result of the votes cast at Sandy Ridge precinct in said

[...]

Congressional district of the State of Alabama, at precinct or poll No. 26, commonly 
called ChillatcJiie, in the county of Dallas, on the 5th day of November, 1878. 

Jere Haralson had 107 votes for Congress. 
Charles M. Shelly had 0 votes for Congress. 
Total Congressional A'otes 107 votes (one hundred and seven Azotes). 
We, the undersigned, supervisors of election, appointed by the circuit court of the 

U nited States, hereby eertify that the foregoing return is true and correct. 
Witness our hands at Chillatcliie precinct, Ala., this 5th day of November, 1878.